The Client is prohibited from using the products covered by Hulsman's intellectual property 
rights Timepieces rest differently than the personal use as agreed in the agreement. 
4. Any infringement that the Client makes on the intellectual property rights of Hulsman 
Timepieces, will be punishable by a one-off fine of € 250,000 (in words: two hundred and fifty 
thousand euros) and  a fine of € 10,000 (in words: ten thousand euros) for each day that the 

infringement continues up to a maximum of € 500,000 euros (in words: five hundred 
thousand euros). 

Article 19 - Safeguarding and accuracy of information 

1.